
  TOWN OF MILFORD 
Office of Community Development 

Planning • Zoning • Building Safety • Code Enforcement • Health 
Economic Development • Active Projects 

Administrative Review 

Date: June 29, 2022 

To: Jason Plourde, Chair, Zoning Board of Adjustment 

From: Lincoln Daley, Community Development Director 

Subject: Case #2022-14 TM Bolduc Holdings, LLC. and Salt Creek Properties, LLC. for the 
property located at Tax Map 43, Lot 69 – Special Exception Application to Exceed Maximum 
Structure Height   

The applicants are before the Board of Adjustment seeking a Special Exception from the Milford Zoning 
Ordinance, Article V, Section 5.05.8.C and 5.07.7.C to allow the construction of six, multi-family buildings with 
a maximum height of 56 feet where 35 feet is permitted in the Limited Commercial-Business District “LCB’ 
Zoning District and 45 feet is permitted in the Commercial ‘C’ Zoning District.  In reviewing the files for this 
property, I offer the following comments: 

1. Existing Conditions:
a. The subject property is approximately 61 acres with 900 linear feet of frontage on Stoneyard Drive and 

90 feet Ponemah Hill Road.  The property is undeveloped.

b. The subject property is situated an established mixed use area.  To the north, southeast, and east, the 
subject property abut single- and multi-family uses and vacant land.  To the west and southwest, the 
property abuts commercial uses on Hammond Road and vacant land.

c. The property is bisected by the Commercial Zoning District to the west and the Limited Commercial 
Business District to east.

2. The proposal calls for the construction of six (6) residential, multi-family buildings with a maximum stated 
height of 56 feet within both the Commercial Zoning District and Limited Commercial Business Zoning 
District.

3. In accordance with Section 5.07.7.C, the maximum height of a structure within the Limited Commercial-
Business District “LCB’ Zoning District is 35 feet.  In accordance with Section  5.05.8.C, the maximum height 
of a structure permitted within the Commercial Zoning District is 45 feet.   As such, a special exception is 
required by the applicant to receive the requested relief.

4. Staff Comments:

a. The applicant should explain the total amount of area to be cleared/disturbed to construct the proposed 
buildings. What impact will the removal of natural vegetation/trees have on the visibility of said buildings 
from the neighboring properties and roadways?

b. The applicant states that the maximum height of the buildings is 56 feet.  The applicant should explain if 
additional architectural features (eg. cupola, roof mounted equipment) will increase the overall height of 
the structure.



c. The application states that there will be minimal visual impact on abutting properties given it proposed
location and natural buffering.  The applicant should be prepared to explain/detail what analysis has been
completed to make this determination?  The Board may want to consider additional analysis to determine
the potential visual impact along abutting properties and Route 101, South Street/Rte. 13 South, Ponemah
Hill Road, Powers Street, and  Hammond Road.

d. In addition to requiring a Special Exception, the project will also require approval by the Planning Board
for a major site plan application. It is recommended that the Board request formal input from the Planning
Board.

e. Staff recommends that Board of Adjustment continue the application and schedule a site walk to better
understand/determine the visual impact on the surrounding properties and roadways.



  

Aerial Photos of Subject Property: 
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CHRISTOPHER A. SWINIARSKI 
Admitted in NH and MA 

Devine, Millimet & Branch 
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May 19, 2022 

VIA Hand Delivery 
Zoning Board of Adjustment (the “Board”) 
Town of Milford  
1 Union Square 
Milford, NH 03055 

RE:  Application for Special Exception (the “Application”) of TM Bolduc Holdings, LLC  (the “Applicant”) 
for building heights in excess of 35 feet at Tax Map 43 Lot 69, on Ponemah Hill Road, Milford, NH (the 
“Property”) 

Hello Board Members: 

The purpose of this submission is to provide you with the information evidencing the 
Application’s compliance with the Special Exception criteria set forth in of the Town of Milford Zoning O
rdinance, 2022 Edition (the “Ordinance”).  Specifically, this submission addresses the special exception c
riteria for building heights in excess of 35 feet as set forth in § 5.05.8 C (C District) or § 5.07.7 C  
(LC District) of the Ordinance.  

INTRODUCTION 

The Property is an approximately 61 acre parcel located off of Ponemah Hill Road.  It is in 
partially in the C zoning district, and partially in the LCB zoning district.  The Property is currently 
vacant land, but was historically one of the many granite quarries in Milford.  The Property is 
surrounded by dense vegetative buffers to the North, South, East, and partially to the West, with some 
commercial development to the South West on Hammond Road.  Access to the Property and proposed 
development would be via Stoneyard Drive out to Route 13, linking residents to Rt 101.   

The Applicant requests a Special Exception to construct six (6) buildings in the development at 
heights that exceed the Ordinance’s stated maximums of 40 (C District) and 35 (LC District) feet.   
Specifically, both § 5.05.8 (C District) or § 5.07.7 (LC District) state as follows (highlighting added): 

5.05.8 HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS (2005) 

A. The maximum height of a building or structure in the Commercial District shall be 

tforty (40) feet, except as noted in B. below. 



B. The maximum height of school and municipal buildings or structures in the Commercial 
 District shall be forty-five (45) feet. 

C. A Special Exception shall be required for heights greater than allowed in either A or 
B above. 

5.07.7 HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS (2005) 

A. The maximum height of a building or structure in the Limited Commercial-Business 

District shall be thirty-five (35) feet, except as noted in B. below. 

B. The maximum height of school and municipal buildings or structures in the Limited 

Commercial-Business District shall be forty-five (45) feet. 

C. A Special Exception shall be required for heights greater than allowed in either A or 
B above. 

The Applicant seeks the Special Exception analyzed below to construct the six (6) buildings of the 
proposed development at the heights set forth in the table below.  Building designations are shown on 
the Conceptual Site Plan found at Tab 4.  The elevations showing the heights are depicted on the 
Elevation Plans found at Tab 5.  The maximum height of buildings by the Special Exception sought in this 
Application will be 56 feet. 

Building Front Height Rear Height Side Heights

B 56’ 56’ 56’

C 56’ 56’ 56’

D 56’ 56’ 56’

E 56’ 56’ 56’

F 56’ 46’ 51’

G 56’ 46’ 51’

ANALYSIS 

Section 10.02.1 of the Ordinance provides the following special exception criteria in pertinent part: 

The Board of Adjustment, in acting on an application for a special exception shall take into consideration 

the following conditions: (1992) 
A. The proposed use shall be similar to those permitted in the district. 

B. The specific site is an appropriate location for the proposed use. 

C. The use as developed will not adversely affect the adjacent area. 

D. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians. 

E. Adequate appropriate facilities will be provided for the proper operation of the proposed 

use. 



The Applicant provides the following analysis for each of the foregoing criteria: 

A. The proposed use shall be similar to those permitted in the district. 

The proposed use is a multi-family residential development, which is expressly permitted in both 
the LC and C Districts.   Sections 5.05.01 P (C District) and 5.07.01 H (LC District) specifically allow as an 
“Acceptable Use”  the following: 

“Two-family and multi-family dwellings and their accessory uses and structures, with their 
related conditions set forth in the Residence "B" District.” 

Section 5.03.01 C. (pertaining to the RB District) specifically allows as an “Acceptable Use”  the 
following: 

“Multi-family dwellings with municipal sewerage and water systems and their accessory uses 
and structures.” 

The proposed project that is the subject of this Application will be served by municipal 
sewerage and water systems accessed from Ponemah Hill Road via the gated utility road shown at the 
Eastern edge of the Conceptual Site Plan at Tab 4.  It is therefore fully compliant with this criteria for 
Special Exception.   

Simiar use completed in the past five years located east of the Property.

B. The specific site is an appropriate location for the proposed use. 

The Property is quite perfectly suited for the proposed use.  Among other things: 

 Proposed use is expressly allowed in the zoning district in which the Property is located 

 Access to the property is virtually direct to Route 13 from Stoneyard Road and from there only 
approximately 1,500 feet to Route 101. 

 The Property is not visible from residential properties in the community, or from Route 13 or 
Route 101. 



 The proposed project on the Property is an adaptive re-use of a historic quarry site that utilizes 
the land for much needed housing while leaving large areas of land undeveloped and green. 

 The proposed project conserves vast wetlands while making the best use of the density allowed 
by the Ordinance, i.e., 5 units per acre. 

Property shown at middle, with several apartments and amenities surrounding 

C. The use as developed will not adversely affect the adjacent area.

Quite the opposite, proposed use will be a vital enhancement to the adjacent commercial areas 
on Route 13 and Route 101, providing a significant additional customer base that will be an economic 
boost to this micro-economy.  This economic boost comes with no discernable detriment, as the 
buildings even at their tallest 56 foot height will not be visible from any surrounding properties.  There 
will be no adverse effect on water supplies or septic capabilities, as the project will utilize municipal 
utilities for both.   

Adjacent areas buffered by dense forest and compatible uses, with optimum access to state Routes 



D. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians.

The proposed project has no discernable way to cause nuisance or hazard to pedestrians or 
vehicles.  As stated above, the housing units will access Route 13 from Stoneyard Road only, and Route 
101 from Route 13.  The Applicant has commenced a traffic study in anticipation of its site plan review 
before the Planning Board.  Preliminary results show no significant impact to vehicular traffic. 

E. Adequate appropriate facilities will be provided for the proper operation of the proposed use. 

The proposed project requires no extraordinary facilities and will utilize municipal water and 
sewer.  Residents of the community will have ample parking, including garage parking under several of 
the buildings.  As shown on the Conceptual Site Plan, large areas of the development will remain green. 

SUMMARY 

The Applicant seeks to provide much needed housing by reuse of a historic granite quarry at the 
Property now abandoned.  The proposal unquestionably meets the exception special exception criteria 
as noted above, and largely exceeds the criteria in several instances.  The Ordinance expressly allows for 
the increased height that the Applicant seeks when the Special Exception criteria are met as set forth 
above.   The Applicant therefore respectfully requests that this Board grant the Special Exception sought 
for 56’ building heights for the proposed use described above, which will be known as “The Q.”  Thank 
you. 

Sincerely, 

Christopher Swiniarski 
Attorney for TM Bolduc Holdings, LLC 
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